503935233 07/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3981887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRG ACCESSORIES	04/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VICTORINOX SWISS ARMY INC
Street Address:	7 VICTORIA DRIVE
City:	MONROE
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06468-1212
Name:	VICTORINOX TRAVEL GEAR AG
Name: Street Address:	VICTORINOX TRAVEL GEAR AG SCHMIEDGASSE 57
Street Address:	SCHMIEDGASSE 57

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10086384

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: uspatents@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: PATENT DOCKET DEPARTMENT ARMSTRONG TEASD

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BLVD.

Address Line 2: ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 34577-9	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRUCE T. ATKINS
SIGNATURE:	/Bruce T. Atkins/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2016

PATENT 503935233 REEL: 039277 FRAME: 0995

Total Attachments: 3

source=34577-9 Assignment 28JUL2016#page1.tif source=34577-9 Assignment 28JUL2016#page2.tif

source=34577-9 Assignment 28JUL2016#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 039277 FRAME: 0996

Confirmatory Declaration of Assignment of Utility Patents and/or Design Patents

This "Confirmatory Declaration of Assignment of Utility Patents and/or Design Patents" (the Assignment) is made for formerly registering the transfer of utility patents and/or design patents and/or utility patent applications and/or design patent applications between:

- TRG ACCESSORIES, 9643 Olive Boulevard, 63132 St. Louis, Missouri, USA, hereinafter TRG
- Victorinox Swiss Army Inc. 7 Victoria Drive, Monroe, CT 06468-1212; USA and Victorinox Travel Gear AG, Schmiedgasse 57, 6438 Ibach, Switzerland, hereinafter Victorinox

collectively designated as the Parties.

Preamble:

Following the Asset Transfer Agreement effective on July 30, 2014 signed between the Parties, TRG has transferred utility patents and/or design patents and/or utility patent applications and/or design patent applications (hercinafter patents and/or patent applications) to Victorinox. This declaration is made for registering the transfer of the patents and/or patent applications between the Parties before the patent offices.

- 1 TRG asserts that the Assignment was made for at least one US dollar received from Victorinox.
- TRG assigns to Victorinox the patents and/or patent applications with all associated rights listed in Annex A of the present agreement,

Signed on: 27 April , 2016	Signed on:
For TRG ACCESSORIES Name: Jasan Marais In quality of: Executive VP Signature: Marais	For Victorinox Swiss Army Inc Name: A Low Signature: Chair was Signature: A Low Signature: Signature: Swiss Army Inc Name: A Low Signature: Swiss Army Inc Name: A Low Signature: Swiss Army Inc Name: A Low Swiss Army Inc
Name:	Name:
In quality of:	In quality of:
Signature:	Signature:

Witness of TRG ACCESSORIES	Witness of Victorinox Swiss Army Inc
Name: F.MARION LUDGS Address: 636 LAMPADAIR & DR.	Name: <u>Isthia Lind</u> Address: <u>St. Smidleg (8</u> 55)
CREVE COEUR, HO 63141 Signature: E. Marion Lyano	14-4438 160ch Signature: 1224
Name: ALOX LOE	Name: <u>Eurler Flischa</u> K
Address: 1260 Ampus \$200	Address: Schwiedgoese V7
57. 20015, MO 6 3132 Signature: 452=	Signature:
Signed on: <u>7.5.7016</u>	Signed on: <u>02.05</u> .2016
For Victorinox Travel Gear AG	Witness of Victorinox Travel Gear AG
Name: Constan Valore	Name: <u>Veixer Us</u>
In quality of:	Address: Schwied 163K 57 CH-6486 North
Signature: (- / W	Signature:
Name: Bouland Huse	Name: Septa Robert
In quality of:	Address: Shiet St.
Signature: 7.11	Signature: SMANA

PATENT REEL: 039277 FRAME: 0998

Annex A

- no. 10/059.062 (grant no. 6.591.951) in the USA with the filing date of 30.01.2002
- no. 09/800.996 (grant no. 6.612.411) in the USA with the filing date of 07.03.2001
- no. 10/086.384 (grant no. 6.629.588) in the USA with the filing date of 01.03.2002
- no. 10/103.033 (grant no. 6.918.474) in the USA with the filing date of 21.03.2002
- no. 11/073.517 (grant no. 7.322,452) in the USA with the filing date of 07.03.2005
- no. 29/168.864 (registration no. D484.686) in the USA with filing date of 10.10.2002
- no. 29/175.110 (registration no. D497.052) in the USA with filing date of 30.01.2003
- no. 29/178.489 (registration no. D507.109) in the USA with filing date of 25.03.2003
- no. 29/187.464 (registration no. D492.487) in the USA with filing date of 01.08.2003
- no. 29/173.037 (registration no. D486.647) in the USA with filing date of 19.12.2002
- no. 29/173.626 (registration no. D498.053) in the USA with filing date of 02.01.2003
- no. 29/165.315 (registration no. D478.024) in the USA with filing date of 08.08.2002
- no. 29/171.064 (registration no. D483.295) in the USA with filing date of 15.11.2002

PATENT REEL: 039277 FRAME: 0999

RECORDED: 07/28/2016